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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Charles Weijer  
Western University  
London, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a timely, thoughtful and well executed systematic review of 

cluster randomised trials conducted in residential and nursing 

homes. The authors document the reporting of ethics committee 

approval and informed consent in these trials and examine factors 

influencing the quality of conduct and reporting of these ethical 

processes. A particularly innovative feature is the examination of the 

quality of consent procedures. Given the risk of decision making 

incompetence in this population, studies were scored on procedures 

to assess decisional capacity and, where appropriate, to seek proxy 

consent and patient assent to study participation. Consistent with the 

results of Taljaard et al. (BMJ 2011), 81% of trials reported ethics 

approval and 70% reported obtaining informed consent. Reporting of 

ethics approval was associated with publication date, 

methodological quality of the study, and journal endorsement of the 

CONSORT statement; quality of consent was associated with 

publication date.  

 

Major comments 

 

The article is focused on informed consent procedures for residents 

of residential and nursing homes in cluster trials. Obviously, this is a 

very important feature of these studies. But cluster trials may also 

intervene on health care providers, as when the study intervention is 

staff training or influenza vaccination. In these cases, health care 

providers are research participants and their informed consent may 

be required. Could the authors comment on the adequacy of 
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reporting of consent in these cases? 

 

As this is a review of reports of cluster trials, it is unclear to what 

extent these findings reflect deficiencies in study conduct or 

reporting or both. Could the authors say more about this? In the 

description of the study of the study methods (page 6) it says: "We 

contacted a 10% sample of authors for further information." Was the 

information regarding ethical practices obtained from authors 

consistent with published reports? On page 11, the authors report 

that they sought to contact authors when information was lacking 

about consent processes, but they "did not receive any replies to our 

emails to authors for further information about processes for 

assessing capacity and obtaining consent." Can more detail be 

provided on the procedures used to contact the study authors? 

Some discussion of this point is indicated. 

 

Minor comments 

 

In the introduction, the authors should argue more directly that there 

is an obligation to report ethical approval and informed consent in 

cluster trial publications. The ICJME Uniform Requirements for 

Manuscripts Submitted to Biomedical Journals requires this and 

states: "If doubt exists whether the research was conducted in 

accordance with the Helsinki Declaration, the authors must explain 

the rationale for their approach and demonstrate that the institutional 

review body explicitly approved the doubtful aspects of the study." 

Given the risk of decision making incompetence in the population, 

one might also infer an obligation to report procedures to assess 

capacity, and seek proxy consent and assent. 

 

Page 4, para 3. When individuals cannot opt out of the study 

intervention, it is individual refusal of participation that is rendered 

meaningless. 

 

Page 5, para 1. Recommend citing the published version of the 

Ottawa Statement (PLoS Medicine 2012; 9(11): e1001346). 

 

On page 9, the authors state that "[w]hen we found it difficult to 

judge whether collection for routine data involved identifiable private 

information, and intervention procedures posed no more than 

minimal risk we assumed that a waiver of consent would have been 

acceptable." Could a list of these studies and the study interventions 
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be provided in the web supplement?  

 

Box 2 usefully sets of some guidelines for quality consent practices 

in this study setting. Could the authors describe in more detail the 

genesis of these guidelines? It might be useful to rehearse the 

conditions for a waiver of consent in the guideline #1. Guideline #4 

would benefit from a little more explanation.  

 

Reference 3. The author of the Declaration of Helsinki is the "World 

Medical Association" and the date of last revision is 2008. 

 

 

 

REVIEWER Tim Pickles,  
Statistician, South East Wales Trials Unit, Cardiff University 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-May-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Quick summary: 
 
This paper is very well written and provides an excellent view on this 
very important topic. There is very little for me to do as a reviewer 
here, except enjoy reading it. I do have a small number of 
comments, corrections and questions I would like to highlight here, 
which I will do section by section. 
 
Abstract: 

 No comments 
 
Article Summary: 

 Full stops at the end of bullet points in ‘Key Messages’ 
 
Introduction: 

 Commas after residential homes‘ (first paragraph), ‘lacks 
capacity’ and ‘not clearly understood’ (both second 
paragraph) 

 
Methods: 

 It seems unlikely that this work has taken over 2 years from 
the initial search to write up. Why has it taken so long? The 
tale you tell is a relevant one, but it may be lacking 
something by not including the most up-to-date research. I 
don’t know it is possible to re-run the search as this would 
add a lot of work. However, I think you need to reflect on the 
fact that a paper looking to be published in 2013 contains 
results no later than 2011 

 Comma after ‘was not reported’ (first paragraph of Data 
extraction) 

 What about a score of 0? 

 Close bracket after ‘consent on this’ and ‘GP’ (Box 1) 

 Comma ‘deemed to lack capacity’ (Box 1) 
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Results: 

 Strange spacing issues in ‘see Table C in web-Appendix’ 

 If you are going to say 14% higher odds then you are 
referring to an odds ratio of 1.14, which has 2 decimal 
places (dp). All following odds ratios have just 1 dp so either 
change these to have 2 dps (preferable) or change 14% 

 You say ‘Amongst reports published post-2004 (44 reports), 
the odds of reporting ethical approval was 8.9 (95% CI 1.3 
to 58.3) times higher amongst those reports published in 
journals with moderate to strong extended CONSORT 
endorsement’ but this needs a comparator. The sentence 
needs to continue with ‘than those …’ 

 Delete ‘from’ in ‘95% CI from 0.5 to 5.1’ 
 
Discussion: 

 Tricky to talk about ‘most recent’ when you don’t any papers 
after January 2011 

 Commas after ‘In this area’ (3
rd

 paragraph), ‘take up 
considerable space’, ‘did obtain such consent’ and ‘did not 
obtain consent’ (5

th
 paragraph) 

 Comma in Box 2 after ‘Where individual consent is required’, 
‘Tests of cognitive function’ and ‘such as the MMSE’ 

 
Acknowledgments: 

 What did Rachel Potter do? (Named in author list so must 
have done something) 

 
References: 

 No comments 
 
Web-Appendices: 

 Is the a Table A? (There is a Table B) 
 
PRISMA Checklist: 

 Any reason why point 7 is not filled in? It is the only box not 
filled. It feels like this is covered on page 6. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Charles Weijer  

Western University  

London, Canada  

 

This is a timely, thoughtful and well executed systematic review of cluster randomised trials 

conducted in residential and nursing homes. The authors document the reporting of ethics committee 

approval and informed consent in these trials and examine factors influencing the quality of conduct 

and reporting of these ethical processes. A particularly innovative feature is the examination of the 

quality of consent procedures. Given the risk of decision making incompetence in this population, 

studies were scored on procedures to assess decisional capacity and, where appropriate, to seek 

proxy consent and patient assent to study participation. Consistent with the results of Taljaard et al. 

(BMJ 2011), 81% of trials reported ethics approval and 70% reported obtaining informed consent. 

Reporting of ethics approval was associated with publication date, methodological quality of the study, 

and journal endorsement of the CONSORT statement; quality of consent was associated with 

publication date.  
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Major comments  

 

The article is focused on informed consent procedures for residents of residential and nursing homes 

in cluster trials. Obviously, this is a very important feature of these studies. But cluster trials may also 

intervene on health care providers, as when the study intervention is staff training or influenza 

vaccination. In these cases, health care providers are research participants and their informed 

consent may be required. Could the authors comment on the adequacy of reporting of consent in 

these cases?  

*Response: We thank the reviewer for his careful suggestion. The focus of this review was mainly on 

the consent procedures of the home residents, and as such, we did not extracted data on the nature 

of the intervention when the studies has obtain individual informed consent from the residents or their 

representatives. Thus, it is not possible for us to comment on when the home staff were also research 

participants in the whole of the review sample. However, for those studies where residents’ consent 

had not been obtained, we had extracted details about the nature and target of the intervention. In 

twenty-one of those studies, the intervention is targeted at the staff, but only one explicitly reported 

obtaining consent from the staff involved, while further two reported obtaining consent from home 

management. Most of these interventions were staff training, (except for three trials where the 

intervention encouraged the uptake of influenza vaccination amongst staff). We have added a line 

about this in the discussion (page 15).  

 

 

As this is a review of reports of cluster trials, it is unclear to what extent these findings reflect 

deficiencies in study conduct or reporting or both. Could the authors say more about this? In the 

description of the study of the study methods (page 6) it says: "We contacted a 10% sample of 

authors for further information." Was the information regarding ethical practices obtained from authors 

consistent with published reports? On page 11, the authors report that they sought to contact authors 

when information was lacking about consent processes, but they "did not receive any replies to our 

emails to authors for further information about processes for assessing capacity and obtaining 

consent." Can more detail be provided on the procedures used to contact the study authors? Some 

discussion of this point is indicated.  

*Response: Because the review deals mostly with information reported on published articles, it is 

indeed not possible to discern whether the problem with consenting practices is one of reporting or of 

conduct. While efforts were made to contact a random 10% sample, by emailing the lead author twice 

(we tried finding their most recent academic email address by web-searching), none of the 7 authors 

contacted replied. Therefore, we cannot elucidate any further. Moreover, it is not clear that we could 

have extrapolated anything from a small sample of studies. A point about this in the discussion has 

been added (page 14).  

 

 

Minor comments  

 

In the introduction, the authors should argue more directly that there is an obligation to report ethical 

approval and informed consent in cluster trial publications. The ICJME Uniform Requirements for 

Manuscripts Submitted to Biomedical Journals requires this and states: "If doubt exists whether the 

research was conducted in accordance with the Helsinki Declaration, the authors must explain the 

rationale for their approach and demonstrate that the institutional review body explicitly approved the 

doubtful aspects of the study." Given the risk of decision making incompetence in the population, one 

might also infer an obligation to report procedures to assess capacity, and seek proxy consent and 

assent.  

*Response: We have included more direct argument on this point and agree with the reviewer on the 

inherent obligation in eth Universal Requirements. The ICJME requirement does not specify reporting 

of informed consent in every study but we have argued that CRTs are sufficiently ambiguous to fall 
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into the category of studies that raise doubt about compliance with Helsinki. It is interesting to note 

that Helsinki does not specify how capacity should be assessed before a decision that a participant 

lacks competence is made.  

 

Page 4, para 3. When individuals cannot opt out of the study intervention, it is individual refusal of 

participation that is rendered meaningless.  

The text has now been changed to better convey the subtleties of the issue.  

 

Page 5, para 1. Recommend citing the published version of the Ottawa Statement (PLoS Medicine 

2012; 9(11): e1001346).  

*Response: This has been updated.  

 

On page 9, the authors state that "[w]hen we found it difficult to judge whether collection for routine 

data involved identifiable private information, and intervention procedures posed no more than 

minimal risk we assumed that a waiver of consent would have been acceptable." Could a list of these 

studies and the study interventions be provided in the web supplement?  

*Response: Since there were only three studies in this situation, instead of a list as proposed by the 

referee, we have indicated them in the existing Table C (in the web supplement), by means of an 

asterisk in the last column (the one pertaining to need for consent or waiver).  

 

Box 2 usefully sets of some guidelines for quality consent practices in this study setting. Could the 

authors describe in more detail the genesis of these guidelines? It might be useful to rehearse the 

conditions for a waiver of consent in the guideline #1. Guideline #4 would benefit from a little more 

explanation.  

*Response: We have briefly explained the genesis of the guidelines and included references to the 

relevant ethical and legal guidance on which each section is based. We have separated the two 

elements of guideline #4 into #4 and#5 with a brief explanation of each element (Box 2).  

 

Reference 3. The author of the Declaration of Helsinki is the "World Medical Association" and the date 

of last revision is 2008.  

 

*Response: Thanks, this error has now been corrected.  

________________________________________________________  

Reviewer: Tim Pickles, Statistician, South East Wales Trials Unit, Cardiff University  

 

Quick summary:  

 

This paper is very well written and provides an excellent view on this very important topic. There is 

very little for me to do as a reviewer here, except enjoy reading it. I do have a small number of 

comments, corrections and questions I would like to highlight here, which I will do section by section.  

 

Abstract:  

• No comments  

 

Article Summary:  

• Full stops at the end of bullet points in ‘Key Messages’  

*Response: These have now been added  

 

Introduction:  

• Commas after residential homes‘ (first paragraph), ‘lacks capacity’ and ‘not clearly understood’ (both 

second paragraph)  

*Response: These have now been added.  
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Methods:  

• It seems unlikely that this work has taken over 2 years from the initial search to write up. Why has it 

taken so long? The tale you tell is a relevant one, but it may be lacking something by not including the 

most up-to-date research. I don’t know it is possible to re-run the search as this would add a lot of 

work. However, I think you need to reflect on the fact that a paper looking to be published in 2013 

contains results no later than 2011  

*Response: Indeed, it has taken two years to conduct and complete this study. The guidelines 

published alongside the review were created and refined during the course of this study, so it was not 

just a survey of the literature. We also reviewed our criteria in light of the newest developments on 

Cluster randomised trial ethics (the Ottawa statement), which delayed obtaining the results.  

Re-running searches to update the study is not feasible and would delay considerably the publication. 

Moreover, there is no reason to believe that cluster trials published between the end of 2010 and the 

end of 2012, when the Ottawa statement was published would have been substantially different with 

regards to their ethical conduct and reporting.  

 

 

• Comma after ‘was not reported’ (first paragraph of Data extraction)  

• What about a score of 0?  

• Close bracket after ‘consent on this’ and ‘GP’ (Box 1)  

• Comma ‘deemed to lack capacity’ (Box 1)  

*Response: These have now been added  

 

Results:  

• Strange spacing issues in ‘see Table C in web-Appendix’  

*Response: We have tried now to improve these.  

 

• If you are going to say 14% higher odds then you are referring to an odds ratio of 1.14, which has 2 

decimal places (dp). All following odds ratios have just 1 dp so either change these to have 2 dps 

(preferable) or change 14%  

*Response: These have now been changed to 2dp throughout.  

 

• You say ‘Amongst reports published post-2004 (44 reports), the odds of reporting ethical approval 

was 8.9 (95% CI 1.3 to 58.3) times higher amongst those reports published in journals with moderate 

to strong extended CONSORT endorsement’ but this needs a comparator. The sentence needs to 

continue with ‘than those …’  

*Response: This has now been clarified.  

 

• Delete ‘from’ in ‘95% CI from 0.5 to 5.1’  

*Response: This has now been clarified.  

 

Discussion:  

• Tricky to talk about ‘most recent’ when you don’t any papers after January 2011  

*Response: A line in the discussion has been added highlighting this.  

• Commas after ‘In this area’ (3rd paragraph), ‘take up considerable space’, ‘did obtain such consent’ 

and ‘did not obtain consent’ (5th paragraph)  

• Comma in Box 2 after ‘Where individual consent is required’, ‘Tests of cognitive function’ and ‘such 

as the MMSE’  

 

*Response: These have now been added.  

 

Acknowledgments:  
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• What did Rachel Potter do? (Named in author list so must have done something)  

*Response: As stated in the section Details of Contributors, she contributed to the design, extracted 

data and contributed to the manuscript.  

 

References:  

• No comments  

 

Web-Appendices:  

• Is the a Table A? (There is a Table B)  

*Response: Box A should have been named Table A. This has now been changed.  

 

PRISMA Checklist:  

• Any reason why point 7 is not filled in? It is the only box not filled. It feels like this is covered on page 

6.  

*Response: We thank the reviewer for spotting this omission. This has now been added. 
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